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ey GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3323 of 2020
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no, :  33230f2020
First date of hearing : 07.01.2021
Date of decision : 12.10.2021

1. Amit Yadav

2. Sanju Yadav

Both RR/o: L-49D, First Floor, Block L,

Saket, New Delhi-110017. Complainants

1. M/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. \n-v' ;
2. M/s Kamdhenu Projects pv;,L}‘amaha
Both addressed at: 306- 398 ;Svguaré One, C-2,,

District Centre, Saket, NEWB&IhFI?UﬁI? '- Respondents

e .

Dr. KK. Khandelwal = Chairman

Shri Samir Kumar = o | Member

Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal» | Member

APPEARANCE:  \ @\ | V.0

Shri Nilotpal Shyam N\ . Advocate for the complainants

Shri .K. Dang ' : Advocate for the respondents
ORDER

1. The present coﬂﬁt -‘BE ed” 2& 10‘202@ has been filed by the
complainants/allottees in Form CRA under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with
rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules,
2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act

wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible
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for all obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per

the agreement for sale executed inter se them.
Project and unit related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over the
possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

tabular form:

%\:;%u_.ﬂ |
SNo. [Heads —_ S,
. : .8\
1. Project name 31_1_51, f@qﬁi:t ﬁi"‘"ﬁw | . »
2. Projectarea . . iV acﬁ%i
3. Nature of the project ‘Group colony
4. DTCP license. no. ar;d ﬂ‘al'ﬁity ? iated 10.10.2012 valid
status 1?’ _ | hl]%gl
5. Name of Ilcenﬁee \ 1l 5 yfm]ects Pvt. Ltd. and
L\ .m - | 1] e} 3 Land Ltd.
6. HRERA registqredf“ ;, Lq?tﬂ_; tered in two phases
registered i 208 0f2017 dated 15.09.2017
3 /A BF 1.12.2018 for 49637 sq.
iR AIN % _LR inslun granted vide
a1 iPNT il 3{'4:0 ted 02.08.2019 which is
71 Ji<| H_-j.é ﬁp/ 31.12.2019]
ii. 14 of 2019 dated
28.03.2019(Phase II)
[Valid up to 17.10.2018 for 4.57
acres]
7. Occupation certificate granted | 17.10.2019
on [Page 116 of reply]
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8. Provision allotment letter dated | 13.03.2018
[Page 25 of complaint]
9, Unit no. 1G-03-1004, 10 floor, tower/
building no, 03
[Page 47 of complaint]
10. Unit measuring 1255.73 sq. ft. (Carpet area)
2025 sq. ft. (Super area)
[Page 47 of complaint]
j 5 Date of execution of huyer s | 14.08.2018
agreement ! i
gre s H;_ﬁti" fﬁ_iPage 39 of complaint]
12. | Payment plan i ;}‘""x “Time linked payment plan
I Page 84 of complaint]
13. | Total mnsuderat‘i' A as r" %;é Rs:1,19,38,735/-
statement u 3 i 19.0f repl
18.11.2020 g- ‘§_ﬁ' N{t \ ”]
14. Total paid by the ['Bs 9§ lﬂj
cumplama ts as per stagam t | [Page 120 of reply]
of account & 18.11. 2020
15. Due date' 31412}0.13
possession
the said A f'
company : ':,'vb_:.-"
possession of the e
allottee on or hefnre 31 2. 3l
; L B "‘
16. ' J 24 10. 2019
the mmrﬂar?l?ﬂ I” | {Pa*gg 105 of complaint]
w0 1 WAL SO
17. | The complainants have taken 05.03.2020
possession vide unit handover | [Page 106 of complaint]
letter dated
18. Delay in  handing over | 1year 2 months 5 days
possession w.elf 31.12.2018
(due date of handing over
possession) till 05.03.2020
(date of handing over of
possession)
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B. Facts of the complaint
3. The complainants have made following submissions in the complaint:

i.

il

That the respondent company through their representative had
approached them and represented that the respondent’s
residential project namely “"Imperial Gardens” located at Sector-
102, Dwarka Expressway, Gurugram, Haryana will effectively

¥

L I TN
serve the residential purpose.of complainants and their family and

has the best of the amen‘%ﬁi’ﬁ J

That the requn'dfij]?'t uamlpani?cla‘itq?fd«fhat a license from the
Director Gen&i‘al. T(;‘v".rﬁl" aﬁ“ﬁk Eau?n:} Planning, Haryana
Chandigarh ha; Eeen abmiﬂéﬁjiﬁ' t‘n!]i :%tinn with respondent
no.2 for deqzelu;%{n‘éﬁt of ti_]e Prnie.t\:‘;' Enfi into group housing
complex comprising of multi-_'smi*:ft_é‘d-tésidential apartment in

il BV 4

accordance with law *!:’lpiaﬂﬁgﬁ_ljg nSe no. 107 of 2012 dated
15.10.2012. Eur:then%res“gim:c-i'@?n 3. 2 is wholly owned subsidiary
of respondent no.1 a_ﬁd is t;lielléuﬁné;‘:ﬁffth%:prﬁject land whereby
the respondent no.1 ent;e'r&d-intﬁ a’:ilﬂ]i'ah:;'ra;ﬁun agreement. All the
payments by the complainants have been made to respondent no.

1 (hereinafter referred as ‘respondent company’).

That based on the aforementioned representation and enquiries
made, the complainants started payment from 06.03.2018

pursuant to which allotment letter was issued by the respondent
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iv.

company on 13.03.2018 for allotment of unit no. 1G-03-1004
proposed to be built at 10t floor in the said project. Subsequently,
both the parties entered into buyer's agreement on 14.08.2018. All
the clauses of said buyer’'s agreement are not in accordance with
the mandate as prescribed under model agreement of the rules
made under the Act. It is submitted that said clauses of buyer's
agreement to the extent of i mcungruency with the Act read with

relevant rules and reg E‘%ﬁ? shall not be binding on the

complainants. / 'r *14*11 A2\

That as per ,ﬂlﬁ ll‘;auye1:‘§_agvnﬂ;grr.usmt the respondent company
agreed to seﬁ § said umt hajnpg carpetarea of 1225 sq. ft. for an
amount nf&%. 0? 90 ﬁ?S{ I‘Lplus ]?ST in accordance with
Annexure-II1 ’qug‘“e huyers agreement. As per clause 7(a) of the
buyer's agreemént. x;her pnssessmn date for the said unit was

- I.'L.I.—

agreed to be 31.12. ZUTB“ Cﬁfe 12 of the buyer's agreement

stipulates tﬁ&pﬁeg Eo_;ﬁ‘i'pany,if failed to deliver the

possession of thelL s?id_ unit within the stipulated time frame and
subject to the force ﬁléjeure conditions, shall pay delayed
possession interest for the entire period till the date of handing
over the possession in accordance with the Act. The complainants
made a total payment of Rs.1,19,53,018/- towards the said unit in
accordance with the demand raised by the respondent company.

Despite the said payments, the respondent company failed to
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Vi.

deliver the possession in agreed timeframe (i.e, 31.12.2018) for
reasons best known to them and the respondent company never
bothered to intimate rhymes and reasoning for the delay to the
complainants. Therefore, the respondent company has breached

the sanctity of the agreement to sell i.e. buyer's agreement.

That the offer of pussessinn was initially made to the complainants
by the respondent cnmpiny ﬂn 24.10.2019. The complainants
wrote to the respnndenﬁ:@m‘p}n}* mails repeatedly to provide
compensation for’ QElay ﬂdd%d @e\umt was booked by the
complainants nn the fa],igr ragggé’hgﬁﬁ"q that the unit will be
available by 31.12.2018 but the cnmp!ainants received offer of
possession mmugh letter dgted 21-’}0 (ﬂ? However, the actual

possession nf"-the said unit was hangpﬂ@ﬁvgr only on 05.03.2020.

That there is 10 monthskﬂf' unexpla‘iﬁerr delay in handing over the
possession by the respundent c H}E. to the complainants.
Therefore, the camplajnaht& hg.l ﬁé_ﬁﬂevan{:e which require
the intervention.of tl't"e-.-hbnfb:le—gtithgfﬂ:}__’}ftllﬂ,grder to do justice with

them. Hence, this complaint.

C. Relief sought by the complainants

4. The complainants are seeking the following reliefs:

i.

Direct the respondent company to pay interest at prescribed rate

for the delayed period of handing over the possession calculated
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from the date of delivery of possession as mentioned in the buyer’s
agreement Le., 31.12.2018 till the actual date of handing over the
possession of the said unit i.e. 05.03.2020 on the amount paid by

the complainants towards the unit no. 1G-03-0701.

On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the
respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to have been
committed in relation to section 11(4][3] of the Act to plead guilty or
not to plead guilty. : ‘* 52

Reply filed by the responden

The respondents h vemnntggted the cnmplamt on the following
T" & \

grounds: _;r'r/;t' SN\

i. The cumplainants have filed the present complaint seeking
compensa’adn' -and intérest for ‘alleged delay in delivering
possession o’f%hétaﬁhrr&ent booked by the complainants. It is
respectfully sﬁh\nﬁﬁéd,‘ﬂlat cqmﬁlaints pertaining to interest,
compensation etc\‘are to be' decided by the adjudicating officer
under section 71 uf.gl]e Act.read with rule 29 of the rules and not
by this hon’ ﬁ'le.aufhan@ The present complaint is liable to be
dismissed on thi_,s;gmix_ﬂd alone, =

ii. That the complainants were provisionally allotted apartment no.
1G-03-1004 in the project vide allotment letter dated 13.03.2018.
The buyer's agreement was executed between the parties on
14.08.2018. The payment plan was voluntarily chosen by the

complainants. The statement of account dated 18.11.2020 reflects
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iv.

the payments made by the complainants and accrued delayed

payment interest.

That respondent no.l had registered the project under the
provisions of the Act vide registration certificate bearing no. 208 of
2017 dated 15.09.2017. Thereafter, the validity of the registration
of the said project had been extended by a period of one year till
31.12.2019 vide certificate dated 02.08.2019 with respect to

extension of reglstranun ‘]E‘hat the completion of the project was

1te Infraprojects Ltd despite the
best efforts and remmders fl;mp reﬂ‘popdent no.1.On accountof the
delay by the cnntractur*respnndent E{m 1'was constrained to apply
for extension, nt‘ rggmtrat'fbn of the pruf%}\nder the Act.

That in so far as tower in wq'ch the aahi'tment in question is
situated is concerned, thares;mhdg‘nt 1}0@ qupleted construction
of the same wlthjn the extenlded pei;jﬁ&nfmgxstratmn and applied
for the occupation certlﬁcate 1\1‘1\ }asgett thereon on 11.02.2019.
The occupation certlﬁcﬁte-was’ﬁ%ued by the competent authority
on 17.10. 2019 Upof; regcgipﬁaf H{}g%patinn certificate, the
respondent no.1 offered possession of the said unit to the
complainants vide letter.of offer d'f-pdssessiun dated 24.10.2019.
The complainants were called upon to remit balance amount
outstanding as per the attached statement and also to complete the
necessary formalities and documentation so as to enable
respondent no.1 to hand over possession of the apartment to the

complainants. However, the complainants did not come forward to

take possession of the apartment and also failed to remit the
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vi.

balance payment due and payable by the complainants, despite
reminders for possession. The complainants have falsely alleged
delay in offering possession of the unit by the respondent no.1. As
a matter of fact, there is no delay in so far as the respondent no.1 is
concerned. Furthermore, the complainants had obtained
possession of the said unit on 05.03.2020 and had also executed
unit hand over letter dated 05.03.2020.

That the contractual r&iif hip between the complainants and
the respondents are govern i by the terms and conditions of the
buyer’s agreementdatedlldgﬁﬁ 2018. Clause 7 of the buyer's
agreement pruy(_es ﬂ’ra"t sﬁb}et:trtu force majeure conditions and
delay causer} gn ﬂccuun"i:’ of reasons baynnd the control of the

respnndent,,‘aﬁsi ﬁub]ect to_the allottee not being in default of any
of the terms '9.('@ G“urndljthps of the s_an‘hqj Fh_e_respnndent expects to
deliver pusse‘sﬁ:;u_itgf the apartment within a period of 60 days
from the date of El::’g;u.’a*.rflér::aa-. ‘of the occupation certificate by the
competent authnrit;f "Tﬁ%ﬂiﬁﬂpaﬁﬁn certificate was issued by the
competenta ﬁ}ltﬁn mﬂﬁtﬂ 9and the offer of possession was
made a wee atﬁ]"‘i e, ont 24. 1‘02019 “Thus, there is no delay in so

far as the resp_ond‘ept n_ui_l is concerned.

That the respondents had been prevented from timely
implementation of the project by reasons beyond its power and
control. It is submitted that the respondents had appointed a
contractor on 17.09.2013 operating under the name and style of
Capacite Infraprojects Ltd. for construction and implementation of

the project in question. However, the said contractor was not able
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to meet the agreed timeline for construction of the project. The said
contractor failed to deploy adequate manpower, shortage of
material, etc. The respondent no.1 was constrained to issue several
notices, requests etc. to the said contractor to expedite progress of
the work at the project site but to no avail. The said contractor
consciously and deliberately chose to ignore the legitimate and just
requests of the respondent no.1 on one pretext or the other and
defaulted in carrying out Lhe wnrk in a time bound manner.
Therefore, no fault or rﬁb taa}‘,he attributed to the respondent

no.1 in the facts and circiimstances. of the case.

||"rr

That the several aﬂu;téas l'fa\’.rg de aulted in timely remittance of
the mstalmenfs which was an\hs jial, crucial and an
indispensable requirement for mnc-epmaﬁséﬁon and development
of the project in question. Furthermore when the proposed
allottees default in their. pasrmentslg! p‘él;fsrhedule agreed upon,
the failure has at:ascadilrg effaat‘ﬁq&h,dfaeratmns and the cost for
proper execution of the project inCreases exponentially whereas
enormous business losses befall updh (}‘% respondent no.1. The
respondent no.1, despité"de’faﬁlt ul!"{se%‘e'f'aﬁllnttees has diligently
and earnestly pursued the devglnprgenb of the project in question
and has constructed the project in question as expeditiously as
possible. Thus, it is most respectfully submitted that the present

complaint deserves to be dismissed at the very threshold.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority

7. The preliminary objections raised by the respondents regarding

jurisdiction of the authority to entertain the present complaint stands
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rejected. The authority observed that it has territorial as well as subject

matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons

given below.
E.l Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana the jurisdiction of

Real Estate Regulatory Auﬂ;i_ﬂ;.,' '

[Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram
District for all purpose with ﬂ;ﬁ es ated in Gurugram. In the present
case, the project in gtres,tianis s;tuated within the planning area of
Gurugram Dlsrrict:" .Eﬁgrefnf&:this a:tthn"i*itf has complete territorial

jurisdiction to deal '?.rtth the present complaint.

E.ll Subject—matﬁen:;juy‘:sdﬂcﬁ?n _ ._,_ ;
The authority has»..@@m‘}ﬂgté mnsdlctinn tu decide the complaint
regarding non- compllanne of nbligatiﬂﬁs by the promoter as per
provisions of secg_ rgi 11@][? of Ehf.' Act leaving aside compensation
which is to be decnd“ed by the adjudicatmg officer if pursued by the

HiIPINT,
complainants at alater stage.

Findings of the authority
F.1 Delay possession charges

Relief sought by the complainants: Direct the respondent company to
pay interest at prescribed rate for the delayed period of handing over

the possession calculated from the date of delivery of possession as
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mentioned in the buyer’s agreement i.e., 31.12.2018 till the actual date
of handing over the possession of the said unit i.e. 05.03.2020 on the

amount paid by the complainants towards the unit no. 1G-03-1004.

In the present complaint, the complainants intend to continue with the
project and are seeking delay possession charges as provided under the

proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under:

“Section 18: - Return of amt'm"' §

18(1). If the promoter fails t _. g
an apartment, plot, or hm}dmﬁ'

10 ébmpenmﬁon

. i*f" or is unable to give possession of
s

™

peIg

........................... /4 AL \(
Provided that where ﬂgn nﬂdt&af rﬁp tend to withdraw from
the project, -he shall bétpaid $' the pron ter, interest for every
month of n‘eﬁu; till the hand:_r;nger of 0%*:335:‘011, at such rate
as may be presr:nber.f

12. Clause 7(a) of the huﬁ@r's agf‘eeH\er; L[ ‘M ﬂB 2018 provides time

period for handing, nvehﬂ':e pué;-.;e%m ;he same is reproduced
below: , , g-_u{;- 4

r g i

7. POSSESSION gNﬂ SA lnf Hiﬁo
(a) Within 60 (six }‘E‘a_j.rsﬁ‘a he d% %&% Occupation Certificate
by the concerned Authori all'offer the possession of

the unit to the Allottee. Sub;ect:ttr Foree Majeu reqa nd fulfiliment by the
Allottee of all the terms and cﬂnd o cf—ﬂ:fs Eeemenc including but
not limited to timely payment by the Allottee of the ‘Total Price payable in
accordance with Payment Plan Annexure-1ll, along with stamp duty,
registration and incidental charges and other charges in connection
thereto due and payable by the Allottee and also subject to the Allottee
having complied with all formalities or documentation as prescribed by
the Campany, the Company shall offer the possession of the Unit to the
Allottee on or before 31-12-2018."
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13,

14.

15,

Due date of handing over possession: As per clause 7(a) of the
buyer’s agreement, the respondents were under obligation to offer the

possession of the unit to the allottee on or before 31.12.2018.

The counsel for the respondents submitted that the project in question
is registered vide no. 208 of 2017 and the same was initially valid till
31.12.2018. However, due to unavoidable circumstances on account of
delay by the contractor, the re \.’Bpndents were constrained to seek
extension of registration ana!f g.;gh}ne was extended till 31.12.2019.
The occupation certlﬁcata wangrantEd by the competent authority on

17.10.2019 and )?é&;gsesshm wag nffereﬂ on 24.10.2019, therefore,

there is no dela ering ?ussassmn in asn far as respondents are

concerned. \

The authority is nf the “v,lew that the pmmat&r is obliged under the
proviso to section 3 nf thghe?fo gett the on-going project registered, for
a certain time pe og, w%er%the god;ﬂ[;}&l;lﬂn certificate has not been
issued. At the ttmiL, ﬁﬁngap‘plicaﬁnn for registration, promoter must
disclose the end date [under section 4(2)(I)(C)] within which he shall
be able to complete the development of the project. It is worthwhile to
note that, as mentioned in the application, the development of the real
estate project should be completed in all means within the stipulated
end date but if the promoter fails to complete the development of the
project within the end date, then as per section 6 of the Act, the

promoter can apply for extension of the end date for a further period of
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7
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1 (one) year. Furthermore, the extension of registration certificate is
without prejudice to the rights of allottees as per proviso to section
18(1) of the Act regarding delay possession charges from the due date

of possession till the actual handing over of possession.

In the light of the above clause of the buyer’s agreement, the promoter

was under obligation to handover possession of the subject unit by

31.12.2018 as mentioned in. ﬂlﬂfqmglstratiun certificate and buyer’s
agreement. The respandentﬁ? H‘r;e"u’?ahle to handover the possession
as there was a delay in cunstructld.m on pa?tof the contractor. Since, the
construction nfthe sald p‘m]ég; as:};ut Eb@p)éy{e within the time frame
as mentioned in the reglstratiun certificate consequently, the
respondents apphed for_extension of Ireg: \étfon The arrangement
between the contractor.and the respnndentf-w r.t construction of the
said project is an fnl:émal ~and ﬁuﬂnﬁ.ﬁ)endent decision of the

REC

respondents and shall in no ﬁlé?ﬁ?qhmder the rights of the allottees
provided under section lﬂuftheﬁc%ifh%rgfnmx can be concluded that
the due date of handing over Pgsgesgiag. fr-s ?1\_;1;2-1_20 18 as mentioned in
the registration certificate and clause 7(a) of the buyer’s agreement. In
other words, the respondents were liable to handover possession by
31.12.2018 and the respondents have failed to handover possession by

the said due date.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest: The complainants are seeking delay possession charges at the
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prescribed rate. Proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee
does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of
possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed

under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15, Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18

and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]

(1)  For the purpose of praviso _t_a section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7] o, -Section. 19, the “interest at the rate
prescribed” shall be thy _' Tbe Bﬁnk of India highest marginal cost
of lending rate +2%.: * ol

caseithe, tate ‘Bank of India marginal cost of

lending ra CLR) is not in.use, it shall be replaced by such

benchmark’ Ienﬂmg ?ﬂtef which 'the State Bank of India may fix
from timé w*hme for Iendrng to the general public.

The legislature i in its W‘Isdum in the subordinate legislation under rule
15 of the rules ha‘ezg?iemﬁneﬂ the presm*tbed rate of interest. The rate
of interest so deteﬁriﬁn Iiy tpe iemsiamre, iSTeasonable and if the said
rule is followed to awar\t%_t!ag“rlnterest,.lt will‘ensure uniform practice in
all the cases. B

Consequently, a % per *kb%fé nf tﬁe State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e., 12.1d.2ﬁ21 is ?.Bﬁ%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be MCLR +2% i.e., 9.30%.

Rate of interest to be paid by complainants for delay in making
payments: The respondents contended that the complainants have

defaulted in making timely payments of the instalments as per the
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21.

22

23.

payment plan, therefore, they are liable to pay interest on the
outstanding payments.

The authority observed that the definition of term ‘interest’ as defined
under section 2(za) of the Act provides that the rate of interest
chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in case of default, shall be
equal to the rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay

the allottee, in case of default. Th&:elevant section is reproduced below:
S
“(za) "interest" means the ra,te&ﬁﬁﬁbr‘sst payable by the promoter or the

allottee, as the case may be. Vi

Explanation. —For the pﬂf‘puset th

(i) the rate of i ter@"t charge
in case of ef,dﬁ?.:. shall '
promoter shall be liable to paythe a t% case of default;

(ij)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from
the date the promoter. receivﬁdaths amountor any part thereof till
the date.the amount or part th reof ﬂﬁﬂT interest thereon is
refunded, and the interest payabfe n t H ee to the promoter
shall be xﬁﬁm’l the date the allot ;nm payment to the
promotertill Lhe dare it is pmd’"’ / C_j

Therefore, interest oh the delay ﬁayment?frdm the complainants shall

cla ser

llottee by the promoter,
.h; e of interest which the

L

be charged at the prescrlbed rate ie, 930% by the
respondent/promoter wlﬂclﬁisﬂ‘ﬁt*sag'léaﬁ being granted to the
complainants in case of delayq pasfﬁsw} ;ihar'ges.

On consideration of the documents avaliable oniecurd and submissions
made by both the parties, the authority is satisfied that the respondents
are in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing
over possession by the due date as per the agreement. By virtue of
clause 7(a) of the buyer’s agreement executed between the parties on

14.08.2018, possession of the booked unit was to be delivered on or
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before 31.12.2018. Occupation Certificate has been received by the
respondents on 17.10.2019 andthe possession of the subject unit was
offered to the complainants on 24.10.2019. Copies of the same have
been placed on record. The authority is of the considered view that
there is delay on the part of the respondents to offer physical possession

of the allotted unit to the complainants as per the terms and conditions

of the buyer’s agreement 1_4;;_’;@&"114;08.2018 executed between the
NS e
} 'ﬁf—"ti“:f promoter to fulfil its obligations

DR
and responsibilities as per.the buyer’s agreement dated 14.08.2018 to

F 0" disaiian W
hand over the poss\ésjﬂ 1‘:@1115 the stipulated period.

parties. It is the failure on p

s ™

Section 19(10) oﬁ-thgéct ubi'i_g_afes,t.ﬁg-allntteé}:ﬁ.take possession of the

subject unit witﬁiﬁi;."‘:._mgﬁlth$ from the date of receipt of occupation

|
L}

>\ | .

certificate. In the rﬁwﬁr r:l H!airﬁt,’&eﬁggglpation certificate was
X | § Y

granted by the co &t%);t;gl‘ﬂlmﬂlﬁr faﬁ"' 17.10.2019. However, the

b " —
respondents offered the possession of the unit in question to the

complainants a&ﬁ:ﬁbﬁﬂi@ _ﬁ;ﬁ‘;ﬂ;__it- can be said that the

complainants caqiéjg?(ndﬁtﬁgbdut the occupation certificate only upon
the date of offer u?;ns\.s‘;s-si;;':Héﬁever, the complainants have taken
possession of the unit in question on 05.03.2020 and this fact has been
admitted by the respondent. It is further clarified that the delay
possession charges shall be payable from the due date of possession i.e.

31.12.2018 till the date of handing over of possession by the
respondents i.e. 05.03.2020.
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25.

26.

HARERA

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the
respondents is established. As such the complainants are entitled to
delay possession at prescribed rate of interest ie. 9.30% p.a. w.ef.
31.12.2018 till the date of handing over possession i.e., 05.03.2020 as

per provisions of section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

Directions of the authority C,..f,.
LETR
.ﬂ_‘:-ﬁ r!
s _ﬁ(is order and issues the following

Hence, the authority herebx:_
N o ] A LKL H'\ﬁ .

directions under section 3_;-?‘591'1';&;%“33;1; to ensure compliance of

obligations cast upon'the prdmntéi*-ﬁs’pe}t{fgéf){lctian entrusted to the

&P

authority under section 34(f:.. ,-*"Ii N\ )
| o= I J g

i. The respnncfentsk‘-are' directed to pa'y the interest at the prescribed
1 1 Fy ag 7

' - | | 1./ Ffa¥,
rate i.e. 9.30% per annum for evpr};.fnltgﬁﬂ'f of delay on the amount
. o - -_'J. 11 - %

= il

2 i .

paid by the cnﬁpﬁiﬁéﬁﬁ?iﬁﬁlﬂaﬁe date of possession i.e.

31.12.2018 till the date qf‘h:gn?_ffg w:%r possession i.e., 05.03.2020.
H AR EEE f

i o - : '}
The arrears of interest accrued so far shall be paid to the
: ~T AR A

complainants within 90 days from the date of this order as per rule

16(2) of the rules.

s

ii. The complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustment of interest for the delayed period. The rate of interest
chargeable from the complainants/allottees by the promoter, in

case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 9.30% by
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iii.

27. Complaint standéic[gﬁpse ] oﬁ

28. File be consigned 1:

the respondents/promoters which is the same rate of interest
which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of
default i.e,, the delay possession charges as per section 2(za) of the

Act.

The respondents shall not charge anything from the complainants
which is not the part of the buyer's agreement. The respondents
are also not entltled to ciatm holding charges from the

-.....-"
¢- 1‘
cumplamants/allottees Wzyﬁ%gmt of time even after being part

of the builder b yg eement; as per law settled by hon'ble
M e
Supreme Cuur’cm ‘appeal nos. 38’&4-3889_!2{120 decided on
14.12.2020. )
# 1

[San}/l{umar] H A E‘( i ; L ._;. {Vi;:; Eum

Member : _ Member

(Dr. KK. Khandelwal]
Chairman
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 12.10.2021

Judgement uploaded on 16.12.2021.
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